cIT
ot —ro

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS rmN\
City of Kaukauna KAUKAUNA

Council Chambers
\d LY
JIRP!

Municipal Services Building
144 W. Second Street, Kaukauna

Monday, June 17, 2024 at 6:00 PM
AGENDA

In-Person and Remote Teleconference via ZOOM

1. Correspondence.

2. Discussion Topics.

a. Project 4-24, Asphalt Paving Change Order #2 Recommendation.

b. Authorization to seek bids for a new loader.

c. Heart of the Valley Metropolitan Sewerage District (HOVMSD) Interceptor Project Funding
Update - PSC Hearing.

d. Public Works Update.

3. Closed Session.

a. Adjourn to closed session as per Wisconsin State Statutue 19.85(1)(g) Conferring with
legal counsel for the governmental body who is rendering oral or written advice concerning
strategy to be adopted by the body with respect to litigation in which it is or is likely to
become involved. (HOVMSD)

b. Return to Open Session for possible action.

4. Adjourn.
NOTICES

Notice is hereby given that a majority of the City Council will be present at the meeting of the Board
of Public Works meeting scheduled for Monday, June 17, 2024 at 6:00 P.M. to gather information
about a subject over which they have decision making responsibility.

IF REQUESTED THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING, A SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER WILL
BE MADE AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE.

CITY OF KAUKAUNA 144 W 2nd Street 920.766.6300
Kaukauna, Wl 54130 www.cityofkaukauna.com




MEETING ACCESS INFORMATION:

You can access this meeting by one of three methods: from your telephone, computer, or by an app.
Instructions are below.

To access the meeting by telephone:

1. Dial 1-312-626-6799

2. When prompted, enter Meeting ID 234 605 4161 followed by #

3. When prompted, enter Password 54130 followed by #

To access the meeting by computer:

1. Go to http://www.zoom.us

2. Click the blue link in the upper right hand side that says Join a Meeting

3. Enter Meeting ID 234 605 4161

4. Enter Password 54130

5. Allow Zoom to access your microphone or camera if you wish to speak during the meeting

To access the meeting by smartphone or tablet:

1. Download the free Zoom app to your device

2. Click the blue button that says Join a Meeting

3. Enter Meeting ID 234 605 4161

4. Enter Password 54130

5. Allow the app to access your microphone or camera if you wish to speak during the meeting

*Members of the public will be muted unless there is an agenda item that allows for public
comment or if a motion is made to open the floor to public comment.*




Item 2.a.

cIT
3 l'o

‘&/ESTMA
KAUKAUNA

v g Y
L

MEMO

Engineering Department

To: Board of Public Works

From: John Neumeier, Director of Public Works/City Engineer

Date: 6/17/2024

Re: Item 2a) Project 4-24, Asphalt Paving Change Order #2 Recommendation

Background information:

During storm sewer installation in the 2"4/3' Street alley, significant rock and
unsuitable fill material caused over-excavation and additional granular backfill to be
ordered by the project engineer. Additional time was also needed to make
connections to exiting sewers due to past accepted practices. The recommended
Change Order to contract 4-24 is attached. Sr. Project Engineer Jeff Bodoh has
reviewed and approved additional work items as shown based on his observation
and notes during the work.

Strategic Plan:
NA

Budget: Direct impact to the project is an additional $28,750. However, the decisions
to replace the unsuitable sub-base materials and the over-excavation caused by the

same, has already had a positive impact on the utility burial project and will improve

conditions for the upcoming concrete pavement installation.

Staff Recommended Action:
Authorize the Director of Public Works to approve Change Order #2 for Project 4-24,

Asphalt Paving.




Item 2.a.

THE CITY OF

KAUKAUNA  CHANGE

ORDER

CONTRACTOR: Northeast Asphalt Change Order No. 2

W6380 Design Drive, Greenville, W1 54942 Issue Date: 6/6/2024

OWNER: City of Kaukauna Contract No. 4-24

144 W, 2nd Street, Kaukauna, Wi 54130 Project File No. 4-24,24-1326, & 24-1324
Project: 4-24 Asphalt Paving

You Are Directed To Make The Changes Noted Below In The Subject Contract:

ITEM | DESCRIPTION | ary | unir [ unitPrice |  TOTAL
CO02-01 |Stone overage for Second Street Alley 941.25 |Ton $15.50 $14,589.37
CO2-02 |Additional Equipment (1 backhoe)cost for Second Street Alley 26.00 Hours $224.445 $5,835.57
C02-03 |Additional Labor cost (5 men) for Second Street Alley 52.30 Hours $159.179 $8,325.06

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT]$28,750.00

CONTRACT PRICE CONTRACT TIME
Prior To This Change Order P 451,206.24 = days
Adjustments Per This Change Order | $ 28,750.00 - days
Current Contract Status $ 479,956.24 . days
Recommendead: Accapted: Authorized:
ENGINEER CONTRACTOR CITY OF KAUKAUNA
By: Jeffrey Bodoh By: By:
PRINT NAME PRINT NAME PRINT NAME
Signature: Signature: Signature:
Date: 6/6/2024 Date: Date:




Item 2.b.

ciT
2 l'o

«m»
KAUKAUNA

v v,
AL

MEMO

Department
To: Board of Public Works

From:  Street Superintendent, Jake Van Gompel
Date: 6/17/2024

Re: Agenda Item 2b. Authorization to seek bids for new loader

Background information:

In the approved 2024 CIP vehicle replacement schedule we were looking to replace
our 1991 John Deere grader. Taking a deeper look into operations and the versatility
of other machinery, we were looking for something to better fit the mold of Street
Department operations. Our current loader puts over 400 more hours on than our
graders in a year. With the right attachments, we will be able to utilize a loader in
more operations than a grader, making it an all-around better investment while still
staying under the budgeted amount for the replacement of the grader.

Strategic Plan:
Rather than just replacing, this forward thinking of operations will offer a higher
quality of life for residents through services.

Budget:

These funds were budgeted in our Capital Improvement Plan. (See attachment) With
replacing the grader for a loader and attachments we will see significant cost
savings. Current estimates for Loader and attachments are $425,000. This could be
$75,000 savings in the 2024 CIP budget.

Staff Recommended Action:
Authorize the Street Superintendent to seek bids for new loader and attachments

with trading in or selling outright equipment #21, the 1991 John Deere grader.




Item 2.b.

Jeak Joud ul pemoulog alem spund ,

000°00Z$ 0$ 0000£8L$  000°SZL'L$  000'S60°C$ 000°L0€°2$  000°1S5°CTL$ vioL
000°'09% 000°09% uonelpaWway SIS Yy $8I0YS Xo4
000'5€$ 000'G€$ Jae ) ainieN uo Bulpis meN
000'00+$ 000'00+$ ubisapay woonop/BuIyoRN Buog/seoyo Ateiqr]  osiy pue sbuiping - €z
SNOANVT130SIN ¥zoz
000'621$ 000'62$ 000'00Z$ SYeM 2AjosjeQ 9oejdey  EMBPIS pue S}eens - 0Zh
SYIVMaAAIS ¥z0z
0$ 000°'002% 000°'002% welBoid yojed 19a1S 8}8Iouo]  YemMapIS PUe S}eRAS - 0Zf
0000516 000°051$ 0$ 000'00}$ 000°00%$ aAY Yjouuay| Aepiano jeydsy  3emepis pue sjeens - 0Zi
000'00.$ 000°006°L$  000°009'2$ 101jeulLLIBIap JueID) uo paseq SAON A|qissod) (U0 O} PIE) SNUSAY UYlSuUSY| ' SNUSAY PIE  YIEMSPIS PUE S19RAS - 021
000°09% 000°09% 107 Bupiied 80ysesioH  Y[BMapIS pue S}ealls - 0Z¢
000'522$ 000'522$ 107 Bupjied pue peoy |00d  YlemMspIS pue s}8ais - 021
000'00}$ 000°05+$ 000°05Z$ umoyumoq Buined Aelly  MjlemepiS pue s1eens - 0Zf
000'0S.$ 000°06.$ 000°005'L$ Z 9selyd ealy 19a4S usxoN/Aeuuiny - 3lemepls pue sjeals - 0Zh
uoniINIISuU0IY
S}93l1}S 39)812U0D MAN
ONIAVd 13341S ¥z0z
000°004°L$ 000°00Z$ 00000€°L$ Jojke] 0} "qo (BeINQ ‘uoIsIA] ‘s1ayloig ‘eunexney) Aejay ealy 19alS eunexney Aieyues -zo9
000°005$ 000'004$ 000'009$ 193118 PIg/aNUBAY Yiauusy Kreyues -z09
000'08$ 000°01$ 000°'06$ (¢lI9M 19 9 SN 0} 86ueYD ) Jojdadidjul Auewiy L Areyues -z09
L3NS AUV LINVS ¥20z
000'6€$ 000'5€$ NuBqWEBIIS/SI[BANO/UIRI0YS - UOHEIPBLSY / [01U0D UOISOIT wio)s - 109
000°00€$ 000°00€$ (uoneuluueiep Jueis) uo peseq aAON A|gISSOd) JOMS WIO}S BAY Yduua) wiols - 109
000°05€$ 000'05€$ JoMOS WIOIS BNUBAY MBIAUBID wio}s - 109
000°06$ 000°0L$ 000'00}$ umojumoq Jemes wiols Ae|ly wiolS - 109
000'05€$  000°'0S$ 000°'00+% Z eseyd ealy 19a14s uexoeN/Aeuuinp wio)s - 109
»J3M3S NYOLS ¥20z
000'52$ 000'52$ 000°05$ av3 - uonejsaiosey / juswaoe|dey 98l [ediolunjy  S|00d pue s)ied -Zzi
000'52$ 000'G2€$ 000°00v$ AV 19218 puz R 1S| Sezeld |00 pue syied -zzy
000°009% 000°009% QgL »ed - seyepdn uolined ed  S|00d pue sued -zzy
SLNINIAOUAINI 100d ® Mivd ¥zoz
OOO,N_‘$ OOO,N_‘W chEcomtm \Smcv a0y»oe( J0jJ I18isng ajaiouod EQEQ_JUM_ -2y
000°09% 000°09% Jojus) [BJUBWUOIIAUT - AT UM 6 L# ¥onJL dn 3old 000Z soejdey yeawdinb3 - L.z¢
000'00Z'k$  000°00L'L$ Yoni] Jeppe wiofeld yawdinb3 - Lzy
000'05$ 000'05$ (0¢# 10914) Jope0T J88)S PS 800Z dde|day juswdinb3 - Lz
000°9Z$ 000°9Z$ (198) Mau) Jawioois pield dne|UY Juawdinb3 - Lzp
000'005$ 000'005$ L Z# Jopeln) 2189 UYor 166 @oe|doy juswdinb3 - L.z¢
000'87$ 000°87$ Jamou iy 8zemaq doe|day yawdinb3z - Lzp
LNaWdIND3 ¥20z
annd ALLn ALIILN ONIMOYYO0d
334 ¥amas ¥ILVM  INIFWSSISSY NOILYOITE0 IvioL SNOILdINOS3a
¥3IH10 NOISINIGENS AYVLINVS  WMOLS IVID3dS IvyaNao 193roud ISNOILYDIFISSY 1D pung UVIA
8z0c-pycoc SL23rodd 1Tv.Lidvo
£202/¥1/6 petepdn

VNNVIANVY 40 ALIDO

Page6-7




	Top
	Item 2.a.	Project 4-24, Asphalt Paving Change Order #2 Recommendation.
	BPW 2a - Project 4-24, Asphalt Paving Change Order #2 Recommendation

	Item 2.b.	Authorization to seek bids for a new loader.
	Agenda Item 2b
	Approved Budget - CIP 2024

	Bottom

